J U MU=l - e AT LI B LN | AT T e e v TmEh 4 AETUTEIe =
Lo X AR N AN N :

3 || go-faem f& AT er-3te: fasi=a | @ Sr2Er IR A |
TIIgH geeol: Afertfeult o | uory St I%m AU WA AT | a1
TET: FOTee: || Ee-faeim™ & AT el-3ATe: o =d | @Em: 2@ a9
TS-ARTH AT A ol ARl &9 1| gory st e @ AR

T S T A | T
ECRTIECE AT AT
3-GETTU2RTH & - e |
forem | forurs The .
e Bhagavad Gita -3
T &S g9 || g o
TR Sl REDCAIIE:
SueeT &8 Sifeft 59 1 0
= THA-TNTH The Original Sanskrit 2 g
3 3t [ caferaifet ¢
HA-EATd 7 and 53 || go-faem
G TH 2F AR
AT An English Translation uree T |l ®C-
o 3T Lars Martin Fosse T TG &
Tl || YT=AT 3 s
HTE-‘_‘ITW < W-m?iﬂ_{:
3ufezad Il Y - orst T

7 1 gt AT 71 3] T I Iufeer ge-A-fomn | fayr=a arga-a=-
3-forer Jufeaad || U=l Sg-Ha-4aT IS-ANH ATATH | §8-TE U &

T e gHTEd: | G AT AT 71 3R q& U Jufest ge-AnT-fore | fayrsa ©
S-ANT go-foren Iufezaid | Y= Sig-Ad-EAT IST-TNTH HASAH | &S-Feh
T ac e || St SATfe- AT 79 3 a5 o= 3ufeer ge-an-faen | faur
H TH-ANTH To-foreln Iufead || YT S8-T-£ATw IA-TTH FAAHATH | T
AT AR A ad gHTed: | St ATfe-ATem 75 3% a8 I 3ufest ge- ATt
T | ZFae@H ITS-T g8-foen Jufezad || yie==i sg-9a-4am=1 IT-ARH ST

. ATOTT ST = TF=r = 1T 1 B 2TFr =TT =TT 97T =T YT ST EreT =T 7



The
Bhagavad Gita



Our Books


http://www.yogavidya.com/gita.html
http://www.yogavidya.com/ghs.html
http://www.yogavidya.com/hyp.html
http://www.yogavidya.com/ss.html

The
Bhagavad Gita

The Original Sanskrit

and

An English Translation

Lars Martin Fosse

+YogaVidya.com:

| e p———


http://www.YogaVidya.com/

YogaVidya.com, PO Box 569, Woodstock NY 12498-0569 USA
Copyright ©2007 YogaVidya.com LLC. All rights reserved

Read the Originals is a trademark of YogaVidya.com LLC.
YogaVidya.com is a registered trademark of YogaVidya.com LLC.

First edition

The Latin dedication means “For Sarolta Eva Maria, my dearest daughter.”

The paper used in this book meets the requirements of the American
National Standards Institute/National Information Standards Organization
Permanence of Paper for Publications and Documents in Libraries and Archives,
ANSI/NISO Z39.48-1992.

Manufactured in the United States of America

British Library Cataloguing-in-Publication Data
A catalogue record for this book is available from the British Library.

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data
Bhagavadgita. English & Sanskrit.
The Bhagavad Gita : the original Sanskrit and an English translation /
Lars Martin Fosse. — Ist ed.
p. cm.
Includes index.
ISBN 978-0-9716466-6-7 (cloth : alk. paper)
ISBN 978-0-9716466-7-4 (pbk. : alk. paper)
I. Fosse, Lars Martin. II. Title.
BL1138.62.E5 2007
294.5°92404521—dc22 2006052812

Loretta is the essential element.



Saroltae Evae Mariae carissimae filiae



Contents

Introduction ix
Arjuna’s Despair 1
Theory 11
Action 28
Knowledge, Action and Renunciation 39
Renunciation 50
Meditation 58
Knowledge and Discernment 69
The Liberating Brahman 77
The Royal Science 84
Power 93
His Cosmic Form 103
Devotion 117
The Field and Its Knower 122
The Three Properties 130
The Supreme Spirit 137
The Divine and the Demonic 143
The Three Kinds of Faith 149
Liberation and Renunciation 157
Names and Nicknames 176
Contributors 185

Index 187

Vil



Introduction

You are about to have the profound pleasure of reading one
of the truly great books in the history of the world. Not only
is it a spiritual monument—an essential scripture of Hinduism,
recited daily for two millennia and to this very day, whose
teachings have spread throughout Asia and around the globe—
it is also a literary masterpiece, the linchpin of a great epic of
war and peace, honor and disgrace, loyalty and betrayal. It is a
book people everywhere in the world return to again and again
throughout their lives for insight into the nature of reality.

For the Hindu philosophers, the Bhagavad Gita was always
of great importance. It is one of the three central texts of
Vedanta, the other two being the Brahma Sutras and the
Upanishads. From the ninth century CE onwards, philosophers
such as Shankara, Ramanuja, Madhva, and Nimbarka in the
Vedanta tradition, and Abhinavagupta in the Shaiva tradition,
wrote learned commentaries on the Gita. It was also trans-
lated from Sanskrit into other Indian languages, for example,
Jnaneshvara’s Marathi version in the thirteenth century. As a
work of literature, the epic was immensely important to the
cultural life of India and even beyond her shores, notably in
Indonesia, where parts were translated into Old Javanese.



x  INTRODUCTION

It was during the British Raj that the Gita first achieved
worldwide fame. Many educated Indians were struggling to
defend Hinduism against the onslaught of western culture, and
gradually the Gita was considered to embody the essential spirit
and deepest truths of Hinduism. The Hindu reformer Ram
Mohun Roy referred to the Gita as “the essence of all shastras,”
or the essence of all scriptures. By 1912, C. F. Andrews could
claim that the Gita had become a common and well-read
scripture for the whole of educated India. It also appealed to
another, and very different group of people, the Theosophists.
It was the Theosophists who introduced the Gita to that most
famous of all modern Indians: Mohandas K. Gandhi.

Since Gandhi was introduced to the Gita by the Theoso-
phists, he learned to read it in an allegorical way. The mighty
battle was really a struggle for truth—which he saw as another
word for God—to be sought through love, and love ruled out
violence. Ahimsa, or nonviolence, became the key to Gandhi’s
understanding of the Gita, which he called his “spiritual dic-
tionary.” He was particularly fascinated by two words: apari-
graha (nonpossession), which suggested the renunciation of
money and property to avoid cramping the life of the spirit;
and samabhava (equability), which asked him to transcend
pain or pleasure, victory or defeat, and to work without hope
of success or fear of failure. The Gita became an inspiration to
Gandhi and millions of his followers, a manual of devotion and
action in the modern world.

The Gita also found a rapt audience in the West, and a fas-
cinating global cross-fertilization followed. It appealed both
to the German Romantics, notably Schlegel, Humboldt, and
Goethe, and to the American Transcendentalists, a group in
New England who thought that insights which transcended



INTRODUCTION  Xi

logic and experience would reveal the deepest truths. The Gita
was first translated into English in India in 1785 by Charles
Wilkins, a merchant with the East India Company, and his
translation made a deep impression on the Transcendentalist’s

leader, Ralph Waldo Emerson. Emerson’s poem, “Brahma,
elegantly captures some of the essence of the Gita:

If the red slayer think he slays,
Or if the slain think he is slain,
They know not well the subtle ways
I keep, and pass, and turn again.

Far or forgot to me is near;

Shadow and sunlight are the same;
The vanished gods to me appear;

and one to me are shame and fame.

They reckon ill who leave me out;
When me they fly, I am the wings;
I am the doubter and the doubt,
And I the hymn the Brahmin sings.

The strong gods pine for my abode,

And pine in vain the sacred Seven;
But thou, meek lover of the good!

Find me, and turn thy back on heaven.

The poem is based on a verse found in both the Gita and
the Katha Upanishad. (A century later, another great poet,
T. S. Eliot, also had a lifelong interest in Indian philosophy
and incorporated it into his poetry as well.) Emerson made



xii  INTRODUCTION

the Gita required reading for all those who were in rebellion
against evangelical Christianity. Thus, for the first time, the
Gita became part of a counterculture.

Another Transcendentalist, Henry David Thoreau, was a
tremendous enthusiast of the Gita, but his interest was also a
practical one. He incorporated a version of the Gita’s teaching
on Karma Yoga into his own lifestyle and philosophy. In 1849,
he launched the idea of civil disobedience—an idea that influ-
enced Gandhi’s political thinking. Thus, an Indic idea passed
through a Western mind and returned transformed to India.
(Similarly, the Theosophical Society was founded in New York
City, moved its headquarters to India, and was a catalyst in the
revival of Hinduism and Buddhism.) And of course, Gandhi’s
ideas flowed back westward to inspire two other giants of the
twentieth century, Martin Luther King Jr. and Nelson Mandela.

The current tidal wave of interest in the Gita, in Yoga, and
in things Indian began in the 1960s with the efflorescence
of another counterculture, the paperback revolution in book
publishing, the new, far-reaching curricula of a higher edu-
cational system undergoing explosive growth, and the arrival
in the West of gurus such as Swami Vishnudevananda, Swami
Satchidananda, and A. C. Bhaktivedanta, all following in the
footsteps of Swami Vivekananda.

Today, the Bhagavad Gita is firmly established around the
world as a true classic. But not a dusty old classic: It is aston-
ishingly fresh and inspiring, even to readers who do not share
the underlying assumptions of the text. Knowledge and self-
discipline are still virtues. Selflessness is as sound today as
it was then. Doing one’s duty regardless of consequences is
needed now more than ever. We may not share the Gita’s views
on caste or endorse the social system it supports, but we don’t



INTRODUCTION  Xiii

have to. We are free to choose, and the Gita offers a number
of choices. Its core of universal values and its poetic grandeur
make the Gita a living classic.

I mentioned earlier that the Gita is the linchpin of a great
epic, and that epic is the Mahabbarata, or Great Story of the
Bharatas. With nearly one hundred thousand verses divided
into eighteen books, it is one of the longest epic poems in the
world—fully seven times longer than the I/iad and the Odyssey
combined, or three times longer than the Bible. It is in fact a
whole library of stories that exerted a tremendous influence on
the people and literature of India.

The central story of the Mahabbarata is a conflict over suc-
cession to the throne of Hastinapura, a kingdom just north
of modern Delhi that was the ancestral realm of a tribe most
commonly known as the Bharatas. (India was at that time
divided amongst many small, and often warring, kingdoms.)
The struggle is between two groups of cousins, the Pandavas,
or sons of Pandu, and the Kauravas, or descendants of Kuru.
Because of his blindness, Dhritarashtra, the elder brother of
Pandu, is passed over as king, the throne going instead to Pandu.
However, Pandu renounces the throne, and Dhritarashtra
assumes power after all. The sons of Pandu—Yudhishthira,
Bhima, Arjuna, Nakula, and Sahadeva—grow up together
with their cousins, the Kauravas. Due to enmity and jealousy,
the Pandavas are forced to leave the kingdom when their
tather dies. During their exile, they jointly marry Draupadi
and befriend their cousin Krishna, who from then on accom-
panies them. They return and share sovereignty with the
Kauravas, but have to withdraw to the forest for thirteen years
when Yudhishthira loses all his possessions in a game of dice
with Duryodhana, the eldest of the Kauravas. When they



xiv  INTRODUCTION

return from the forest to demand their share of the kingdom
back, Duryodhana refuses. This means war. Krishna acts as
counselor to the Pandavas. The Gita is found right here, with
the two armies facing each other and ready for battle. The
battle rages for eighteen days and ends with the defeat of the
Kauravas. All the Kauravas die; only the five Pandava brothers
and Krishna survive. The six set out for heaven together, but
all die on the way, except Yudhishthira, who reaches the gates
of heaven accompanied only by a small dog, who turns out to
be an incarnation of the god Dharma. After tests of faithful-
ness and constancy, Yudhishthira is reunited in heaven with his
brothers and Draupadi in eternal bliss.

It is within this enormous epic—the sizable book you hold
in your hands is well less than one percent of the Mababbarata
that we find the Bhagavad Gita, or the Song of the Lord, most
commonly referred to simply as the Gita. It is found in the sixth
book of the epic, just before the great battle between the Pandavas
and the Kauravas. The greatest hero of the Pandavas, Arjuna,
has pulled up his chariot in the middle of the battlefield between
the two opposing armies. He is accompanied by Krishna, who
acts as his charioteer. In a fit of despondency, Arjuna throws
down his bow and refuses to fight, deploring the immorality of
the coming war. It is a moment of supreme drama: time stands
still, the armies are frozen in place, and God speaks.

The situation is extremely grave. A great kingdom is about
to self-destruct in internecine warfare, making a mockery of
dharma, the eternal moral laws and customs that govern the
universe. Arjuna’s objections are well founded: He is the victim
of a moral paradox. On the one hand, he is facing persons who,
according to dharma, deserve his respect and veneration. On
the other hand, his duty as a warrior demands that he kill them.



INTRODUCTION XV

Yet no fruits of victory would seem to justify such a heinous
crime. It is, seemingly, a dilemma without solution. It is this
state of moral confusion that the Gita sets out to mend.

When Arjuna refuses to fight, Krishna has no patience
with him. Only when he realizes the extent of Arjuna’s despon-
dency does Krishna change his attitude and start teaching
the mysteries of dharmic action in this world. He intro-
duces Arjuna to the structure of the universe, the concepts
of prakriti, primordial nature, and the three gunas, the prop-
erties that are active in prakriti. Then he takes Arjuna on a
tour of philosophical ideas and ways of salvation. He discusses
the nature of theory and action, the importance of ritual, the
ultimate principle, Brahman, all the while gradually disclosing
his own nature as the highest god. This part of the Gita culmi-
nates in an overwhelming vision: Krishna allows Arjuna to see
his supernal form, the Vishvarupa, which strikes terror into
Arjuna’s heart. The rest of the Gita deepens and supplements
the ideas presented before the epiphany—the importance of
self-control and faith, of equanimity and unselfishness, but
above all, of bhakti, or devotion. Krishna explains to Arjuna
how he can obtain immortality by transcending the proper-
ties which qualify not only primordial matter, but also human
character and behavior. Krishna also emphasizes the impor-
tance of doing one’s duty, declaring that it is better to do one’s
own duty without distinction than to do another’s duty well.
In the end, Arjuna is convinced. He picks up his bow and is
ready to fight.

Knowing a couple of things will make your reading easier.
The first is that the Gita is a conversation within a conversa-
tion. Dhritarashtra begins it by asking a question, and that is
the last we hear out of him. He is answered by Sanjaya, who



xvi  INTRODUCTION

relates what is happening on the battlefield. (It is actually more
dramatic and wondrous than the previous sentence indicates.
Dhritarashtra is blind. Vyasa, his father, offers to restore his
sight so he can follow the battle. Dhritarashtra declines this
boon, feeling that seeing the carnage of his kinsmen would be
more than he could bear. So instead, Vyasa bestows clairvoy-
ance and clairaudience upon Sanjaya, Dhritarashtra’s minister
and charioteer. As they sit in their palace, Sanjaya relates what
he sees and hears on the distant battlefield.) Sanjaya pops up
now and again throughout the book as he relates to Dhrita-
rashtra the conversation between Krishna and Arjuna. This
second conversation is a bit one-sided, as Krishna does almost
all of the talking. Thus, Sanjaya describes the situation, Arjuna
asks the questions, and Krishna gives the answers.

The second thing to be aware of is the profusion of
nicknames, also known as epithets. Almost all other translations
either omit them or normalize them for simplicity’s sake. Thus,
Hrishikesha, Keshava, Govinda, and many other names will be
left out or just translated as Krishna, and Son of Pritha, Son of
Kunti, Mighty-armed Prince, Bharata, and many other epithets
will be omitted or reduced to Arjuna. To maintain fidelity to
the original, I am retaining all of them. They also make the
text more flavorful and interesting, provide insight into Indian
culture, and indeed into the story itself. For example, Krishna
uses epithets of Arjuna that remind him of his royal lineage, his
prowess in battle, and so on, to ease his dejection. They are also
meaningful to our Indian readers. If you find them confusing,
please turn to the back of the book, where you will find a com-
prehensive glossary explaining all the names and nicknames.
Many of these names are still in use, so you may well find some
of your friends and acquaintances listed there.



INTRODUCTION  xvii

Unfortunately, one thing I cannot do to make your reading
easier is completely explain everything in the Gita. That would
be beyond the scope of an introduction, or even an entire book.
For devotees and scholars alike, the Gita—and all the questions
it raises—can absorb a lifetime of study. The YogaVidya.com
web site lists dozens of books for further reading. I can,
however, alert you to one fact about the Gita that will save you
a lot of anguish and frustration: It contradicts itself. This was
recognized early on and was cited by Shankara as the reason for
writing his commentary.

Many explanations have been put forward to explain how
theism, asceticism, dualism, pantheism, pragmatic material-
ism, Yoga, Vedanta, and even Buddhism, all got woven into the
text. One is that, at the time the Gita was written, the various
systems of philosophy were not yet rigid and standardized, nor
conceived of as being mutually exclusive. Another is that it is a
work of mysticism and devotion, and is not intended to be logical
or systematic. Another is that the text has the practical aim of
salvation and is content to tolerantly lay out a variety of options.
A variation on this view is that the options are graded according
to simplicity or ditficulty, with the way of knowledge being the
most difficult and the way of devotion being the simplest and
most efficient. Still another is to assign a hierarchy of truths
to the statements in the Gita, so that some tell a simple truth
and others reveal a higher truth. It should be noted that we still
live with intellectual inconsistencies and levels of truth even in
the modern world. For instance, we simultaneously believe in
and utilize the classical mechanics of Newton and the relativ-
ity theory of Einstein. Both theories are true at the same time,
but not on the same level. The inconsistencies of the Gita may



xviii  INTRODUCTION

have been as undisturbing to the ancients as the inconsistencies
in our own theories of reality are to us.

Who would’ve written such a complicated book? Indian
tradition holds that the entire Mahabbarata was written by
Vyasa, and many traditional pandits still hold this view. Modern
scholarship has arrived at a more complex answer: There is no
single author or single date of composition, and it began as oral
poetry. A reciter would have had to know the story, but his
reputation depended upon his skill in bringing the traditional
material to life. Then as now, a first-class narrator was much in
demand. We know from other oral-poetry traditions that the
same bard would present the same story in different versions,
longer or shorter as it suited the occasion. Thus, in its oral
form, the epic had a reasonably fixed core, but its performance
was highly flexible, with additions, embellishments, and digres-
sions made on the spot to please the audience. In addition, oral
poets had at their disposal a large number of formulaic expres-
sions that could be easily fitted into the epic’s sixteen-syllable
meter in which the length of only a few syllables was fixed. The
original nucleus of the epic may have been the creation of a
single bard, or possibly a small group of bards, but it is now
irrecoverable. It is likely to have been substantially shorter
than the Mahabbarata’s shortest recorded version of twenty-
four thousand verses, although we shouldn’t underestimate the
ability of oral cultures to produce very long texts.

An educated guess would suggest that the origin of the
Mababbarata lies sometime during the eighth or ninth centuries
BCE, although some scholars consider the roots of the epic to be
much older. Among the specialists, there is now general agree-
ment that the oldest portions of the epic that have been preserved
are not likely to be older than 400 BCE. On the other end, it is



INTRODUCTION  XiX

difficult to fix an upper limit for the Mababbarata’s composition.
The didactic portions of the twelfth book in particular seem to
have been added very late, perhaps in the fourth century ck.

Looking more specifically at the Gita, most scholars think
the oldest parts may go back to the third century BCE, whereas
the theistic portions may stem from the middle or end of the
second century BCE. Chapters twelve through fifteen may date
from the first century CE, whereas chapter seventeen is possibly
even younger. The Gita was likely composed somewhere in
north-central India, perhaps in modern Haryana or western
Uttar Pradesh. These conclusions would probably hold good
whether we believe that the Gita was a work originally separate
trom the Mahabbarata, as some claim, or that it was originally
part of the great epic. Even if the Gita was not originally a
single unit or part of the epic, it has by now been handed down
and read that way for many centuries.

We don’t know when the Mahabbarata was first written
down. Possibly it was a gradual process, where parts of the epic
were put into manuscripts, whereas other parts were still trans-
mitted orally. Whenever the process started, there were only two
possibilities: in the north, birch bark was used; and in the south,
palm leaves. These are brittle materials, and frequent recopying
was required if the text wasn’t to be lost. The earliest surviving
manuscript is from the ninth century cE. An owner of a man-
uscript could do with it as he pleased, and books consisting of
leaves bound together with string allow other leaves to be easily
inserted. The quality of the copying varied with the scribe—
a bad scribe might make errors, and a better scribe might sub-
sequently improve the text. All these processes created a lack of
consistency, so we should not be surprised at the great variety
amongst the different versions, or recensions, of the text.



xx  INTRODUCTION

The Gita first rolled off a printing press before there were
complete editions of the Mahabbarata itself. As noted earlier, it
was translated into English for the first time in 1785 by Charles
Wilkins. The first Sanskrit edition came out in 1806 under the
supervision of Sir William Jones. In 1823, the German scholar
August Wilhelm von Schlegel produced a first-class edition
of the Gita and added a Latin translation. The first printed
edition of the Mahabbarata was the so-called Calcutta edition,
completed in 1839, which was based on the Bengali recension
of the text. The next attempt was the Bombay edition, largely
based on the recension in Devanagari script and completed in
1863. The Kumbhakonam edition of 1910 incorporated the
southern recension.

This situation was clearly less than satisfactory, so one of the
greatest scholarly undertakings of the twentieth century was
begun in 1919 at the Bhandarkar Oriental Research Institute
in Poona (now spelled Pune). No less than ten distinguished
editors, initially led by V. S. Sukthankar, and a host of assis-
tants labored for forty-seven years to produce the definitive
edition of the Mababharata. The objective was to reconstruct
the oldest possible form of the text on the basis of hundreds of
manuscripts collected from all over the Indian subcontinent
and Indonesia. The resulting set of nineteen volumes, con-
taining thirteen thousand pages, was completed in 1966. I am
very pleased that the Institute granted us permission to include
their definitive Sanskrit edition of the Gita in this book, and
we have taken great pains to present it to you in the beautiful
Devanagari script—an extremely rare event outside of India. I
would also like to thank Dr. John Smith, who has made an elec-
tronic text of the Mahabbarata available on the Internet.



INTRODUCTION  xXi

The situation regarding English translations today is also
less than satisfactory—in fact, quite surprisingly so, given
that the Gita has been translated into English literally hun-
dreds of times over the last two centuries. The publisher of
YogaVidya.com carefully examined more than a dozen of the
most highly regarded translations with an eye toward reissuing
the best one. Instead, he found them astonishingly deficient.
Some stayed so close to the Indic syntax that they were unread-
able in English. Others strayed so far from the original text that
they were merely unreliable paraphrases. Still others suffered
from ugly transliteration or amateur versification. Some others
were distorted by the beliefs or egoism of the translator. And
yet others were deformed by their publishers’ marketing
departments, always on the lookout for new hooks and angles.

So the publisher asked me to have a go at it, and I have
tried my best to sidestep these shortcomings and avoid intro-
ducing new ones. I made great efforts to produce a translation
that is both highly accurate and true to the original Sanskrit. I
refrained from using verse, since that would militate against the
objective of accuracy. As previously mentioned, unlike almost
all other translations, all the names and epithets have been
retained. If the phrasing in a particular sentence strikes you as
strained or odd, more often than not it is from attempting to
stay true to the original. I did not gloss over the inconsisten-
cies and difficulties in the Gita, nor did I cover up uncomfort-
able topics such as sacrifices, caste, sexism, and the morality
of war. (Although usually read as the story of a man seeking
insight and salvation, the Gita can also be read as the story of
a man with a conscience being taught to forget it.) And when
questions arose, I consulted both Shankara’s and Ramanuja’s
commentaries. At the same time, I sweated over every word,



xxii  INTRODUCTION

phrase, and punctuation mark to make the translation as clear
and smooth as possible, using up-to-date terminology and
international standard written English. Finally, I dispensed
with footnotes so that you could relish this great work of lit-
erature without interruptions. Again, consult the bibliography
online if you wish to delve deeper into the philosophical issues
in the Gita.

Now for some specifics. The Indic conceptual system is
very different from the Western system: It is often well-nigh
impossible to find English terms that are semantically coex-
tensive with the Indic terms. All translations of Sanskrit phil-
osophical terms are therefore approximations, and many are
disputed. Moreover, the exact meaning of a word is also deter-
mined by the philosophical and religious context in which it is
used. Although other translators have made other choices in
some instances, I have chosen to translate jnana with knowledge,
vijnana with discrimination, and vidya with wisdom or science,
depending upon context. I have chosen to translate the term
guna with property, which I believe gives a better meaning
than the often-used quality or constituent. Since sattva causes
illumination because of its purity, I have chosen to translate the
term with clarity rather than purity or goodness. Rajas, often
translated as passion, I have translated as agitation in order to
better bring out the physical aspect of the term. As for tamas,
I have chosen sluggishness, again to emphasize the physical
aspect. I have translated siddhas as perfected ones and karma
mostly as action. However, karma has become an English
loanword meaning “consequence of action.” Where I found
this to be the meaning, I have rendered karma as karma.

I have chosen to keep the Indic term Brahman even though
it is not a normal loanword in English. The reason is that we



INTRODUCTION  xXiii

don’t have any word that really comes close to Brahman. The
German scholar Paul Hacker sees it as primeval matter, but
this in my opinion brings it too close to prakriti, which I have
translated as primordial nature. Primeval energy may be better,
but is not entirely satisfactory either: the immovable pole star,
for instance, is identified with the unchanging Brahman. In
the Vedas, Brahman relates especially to the power inherent in
the mantras. A later text, the Hiranyakeshi Gribyasutra, says it is
the navel of the universe and the navel of the pranas (breaths).
Generally, Brahman stands for the Absolute, the source of
everything, and is sometimes understood as a nonconscious
principle, and sometimes as a conscious one, or God. The term,
quite simply, can be interpreted many ways. I have therefore
preferred to give this brief explanation of the term Brahman
rather than translate it. Its adjectival form is Brahmic.

The word Yoga in various forms occurs almost one
hundred and fifty times in the Gita. It is a complex term, and
allows for a number of different interpretations, all dependent
upon the context. The basic meaning is yoke—Yoga is in fact
etymologically related to the English word yoke—but through
various metaphorical processes the word came to cover a much
wider semantic field. The Gita predates by a few centuries
classical Yoga as we know it today, so in the Gita the word
Yoga most often means simply mental discipline, or just disci-
pline or training, while a yogi is a master of such discipline. It
also refers to more specific forms of discipline, such as Karma
Yoga (which I translated as the discipline of action) and Bhakti
Yoga (translated as the discipline of devotion), and to creative
or magical power. In the colophons, Yoga means a reflection or
meditation upon a given subject.



xxiv  INTRODUCTION

In the end, a translation is always an interpretation, but
an interpretation is not always a translation. The only way
to get a truly intimate understanding of a Sanskrit text is to
learn Sanskrit. Just by the way, although its concepts can be
slippery and elusive, the vocabulary and grammar of the Gita
are actually quite straightforward. If you were to learn Sanskrit,
you could read the Gita in the original quite early in your
studies. That is one very important reason why we included
the Sanskrit in this book.

You may be interested to know that each chapter of the
Gita was originally untitled. We have followed the tradi-
tional practice of pulling chapter titles from the colophons,
those delightfully flowery sentences that bring each chapter
to a satisfying close. Each and every chapter title could have
begun with “The Yoga of” but we omitted this phrase to avoid
excessive repetition and confusing constructions. We also took
the opportunity to shorten and simplify the colophons, which
can be very long and highly complex.

Finally, casting aside for a moment the historical conun-
drums, the scholarly debates, and the technical minutia, just
know one thing: You are about to read one of the world’s truly
great books. It is essential reading for a nontrivial under-
standing of Hinduism, of India, and indeed of life itself. The
Bhagavad Gita still speaks to people everywhere—across the
oceans, across the millennia, and across the boundaries of
language, religion, and culture.



GFHT ST
Chapter One

Arjuna’s Despair

ATy 39T |
SHE FHE THAA JIH: |

HTHeRT: TUSaTad frmead &5 1l 1

Dhritarashtra said, “When my troops and the sons of Pandu,
eager to fight, were arrayed on the Kuru field, the field of law,
what did they do, Sanjaya?”

T 391 |
YT  TTUSaTieh 3¢ gArIEal |
AT I F=rmarate |l 2

Sanjaya said, “When Duryodhana, the king, saw the army of
the Pandu sons assembled, he went to his teacher and spoke

these words.
TEIAT ATUSUATOTHT= Fet =g |
el gUeqAT qd oy efmar 1 s

‘Look at this huge army of the Pandu sons, teacher, arrayed for
battle by the son of Drupada, that brilliant student of yours.

1



2 AN

~5

A T TS WHTSEET |
m{%m‘r ferTey guas meT: 1l 4
PEEZIETIEE ohllt»l{ld&TEﬁ?ﬁElHl
IHARISS Ty TG | 5
JaH= e feser= ST Friar |

ﬁuﬁrzﬁq&mgaﬁ@wmné

Here are the heroes, the great archers, the equals of Bhima

and Arjuna in battle: Yuyudhana, Virata, and the great warrior
Drupada; Dhrishtaketu, Chekitana, and the heroic king of
Kashi; Purujit, Kuntibhoja, and Shaibya, bull among men;
Yudhamanyu the bold and the heroic Uttamaujas; Saubhadra
and the sons of Drupada—all of them great warriors.

sk q fafirer o arfgary fgsan |
TToeRT 7 T S arsEty oJ | 7

But, best of Brahmins, hear about our superior men, the
leaders of my army. I will mention them by name.

TS Ty Fugl Affcas: |
FEEIHT fapulg THefaeas@ = |l s
F = SEd: T HEH AT |

ARSI 8 Jgferaal: |l o

You yourself, Bhishma, Karna, and Kripa, victor in battle;
Ashvatthaman, Vikarna, as well as the son of Somadatta, and
many other heroes willing to sacrifice their lives for my sake,
all battle-hardened wielders of many kinds of weapons.



ARJUNA’S DESPAIR 3

NOUATH ATk I frearfifaa |

o et s Wmrreferam i o

"That force, protected by Bhima, is not a match for us, but this
force, protected by Bhishma, is a match for them.

FTAT =T HAY AATURTHEAEAT: |
WrearaTiR g wa=: 9 1@ fE 1l u

Indeed, it is Bhishma you must all protect along all avenues of
approach as you man your respective positions.’

T G g fuame: |
fieee fomens: o1g el gamuar= 1l 12

In order to encourage him, grandfather, the majestic Kuru
elder roared his lion’s roar and blew his conch.

ad: A WS TR GET: |
HEHA T & Tecqgeal sy |l 13

Then, all of a sudden, the conches, kettledrums, cymbals, big
drums, and horns were sounded: It was a tumultuous noise.

aq: AU Held e frdt |
qrere: urUgaad fesdt wEt GeeAd: I 14

And standing on their great chariot yoked with white horses,
Madhava and the son of Pandu blew their divine conches.



4 FSTAEEHANT

~5

TSI g3 ddex S=: |
g1 et Herarg MiHaA! el |l 1s

Hrishikesha blew his Pancajanya, Dhananjaya his Devadatta,
and Wolf Belly of terrible deeds blew the great conch Paundra.

CESICERIME AT E IR e
s FEcAY FEATTHIUSIERT Il 16

King Yudhishthira, the son of Kunti, blew his Anantavijaya;
Nakula and Sahadeva, their Sughosha and Manipushpaka.

FRAY gHE: FEst = qewe: |
geedl foRTey srafewgmotaa: 1 1
R ARARCRIP KRR (Rl

HIvg Y TETEE: AFTe]: JIFgo® |l 18

The Kashi king, the great archer, and the great warrior,
Shikhandi; Dhrishtadyumna and Virata and the undefeated
Satyaki; Drupada and the sons of Drupada: All together,

O Lord of the Earth, as well as the mighty-armed Saubhadra,
blew their conches—each and every one.

T ST STARTEI0 ge T s9e v |

T it =& qHe ST 19

This thundering sound rent the hearts of the sons of
Dhritarashtra, resounding through earth and sky.

A HARIATGE AT TSR UEA: |



ARJUNA’S DESPAIR

U AT % UToee: || 20
gieha el AT HeHTE HeErd |
HTAH WA T T TS || 21
ATTCATT AT ST ATGAPTHTA AT |
AT HE AGATRHATHTTH || 22

Then the ape-bannered son of Pandu, seeing the sons of
Dhritarashtra lined up, lifted his bow as the clash of arms
began and spoke these words to Hrishikesha, O Lord of the
Earth: ‘Achyuta, station my chariot between the two armies,
so that I may observe these men, standing eager for battle,
with whom I must fight in this strenuous engagement.

TFHALISE T TAST JHETEAT: |
AT gegs forafeeia: 1 23

I see these men who have assembled here, ready to fight,
wanting to please the evil-minded son of Dhritarashtra
in battle.’

Tl goT=pa TETepar WIad |
TSI SO T || 24
S U : HAST = A eTTe |

3AT T GHATAHe TR (el |l 25

When Gudakesha had spoken to him thus, O Bharata,
Hrishikesha stationed their splendid chariot between the two

armies, right in front of Bhishma, Drona, and all the kings
and said, ‘Son of Pritha, behold these Kurus assembled.



6  FAEEEHNT

~5

T eraraTe: fugaer fuamer |
T & 1l 26

TRRTRE AT TAAHWARNT |

AT | i TS | 27

FIAT Tfaer fadiefaersata |

GEAH A APl ggc{i"ﬁ'-lollri%ldlill 28

Hie = 79 T g = afEsaid |

U TR F IS A 1 29

There the son of Pritha saw standing fathers and grandfathers,
as well as teachers, uncles, brothers, sons, grandsons, friends,
fathers-in-law, and even allies in both armies. When the son
of Kunti had seen them, all these relatives arrayed, he was
overcome with the greatest compassion, deeply saddened, and
said this: ‘When I see my family willing and ready to fight,
Krishna, my limbs falter, my mouth goes dry. There is a
trembling in my body and my hairs bristle.

MUEE JTEd g&daer=d Uicald |

7 = AT YA = F HA: 1 30

Gandiva slips from my hand, and as for my skin, it burns.
I cannot stand firm, and my mind seems to whirl.

fafref= = gzenfa foafenf= e |
T = FATSTITAH & W=Hred |l 31

I see inauspicious portents, Keshava, and I see nothing good
achieved by killing my family in battle.



ARJUNA’S DESPAIR 7

7 2prg; forst goem 1 = I gt A |
o6 =1 T2 mifawe o weSitfae= ar 12

I don’t desire victory, Krishna, nor a kingdom or pleasures.
What use is a kingdom to me, Govinda? What is enjoyment
or life?

A et AT I8 I @I o |
7 GHSATAAT Jg IO AT = 1l 33

For precisely those for whose sake we desire a kingdom,
enjoyment, and pleasures are standing in line to battle against
us, giving up their lives and riches.

= fuae: gEmae = farer: |

HTAeT: 3a3IT: GHT: ST HSA Lo |l 34
TATg gty Farsiy neme |

A SR gl o T 78w s

"Teachers, fathers, sons, yes, even grandfathers, uncles,
fathers-in-law, grandsons, brothers-in-law, and other
kinsmen—these I don’t want to kill, even if they kill us,
Madhusudana, even for the kingdom of the three worlds,
and even less for the earth.

e enaTg: &1 fifa: =g |
QAT ST AT AT : |l 36

What joy would we gain, Janardana, by killing the sons of
Dhritarashtra? Only evil would accrue to us by killing
these malefactors.



8  FEAIAEHNT

~5

TR 3% & STeRTEHaT=EET |
=T fe e gl e & areE |l 37

Therefore, we must not kill the sons of Dhritarashtra and our
kinsmen. How could we become happy by killing our family?

T T g ST Ed=e: |
FHGIPA ard foge = ardzer |l 38
% T IR aTaTeEAT e |
FHATFPA It JURATGSATCA |l 39

Even if they, their minds seduced by greed, do not see the
wickedness of destroying the family and the crime in
betraying their friends, how could we fail to know that we
should turn away from this evil, we who see the wickedness
of destroying the family, Janardana?

A T~ FHEHT: FAT: |
Y T %5 TSP 1l 40

When the family is destroyed, the eternal family laws are
lost, and when the law is lost, lawlessness overwhelms the
whole family.

AUHTT TP Gt e |
T e AT S USRI | 41
HHA AIHIT TG FHood ] + |

et fuast aot FEfuvSestea: I 4




ARJUNA’S DESPAIR 9

Because lawlessness prevails, Krishna, the women of the
family become corrupted. When the women are corrupted,
Son of Vrishni, the classes get confused, a confusion leading
to hell for family and family killers. For their fathers fall,
deprived of their offerings of rice balls and water.

ARG HE CPIR] FUHERI R E: |

AT ATfererdl: FHermie A | 43

Because of these transgressions of the family killers which
cause confusion of the classes, the eternal caste laws and
family laws are set aside.

IFFFHSEHTOT AT SATEA |
T e o et gd |l 44

We have heard, Janardana, that a place in hell is guaranteed
for men who have set aside their family laws.

R & FEATY ] ST T |

TGOS & T || 45

Alas! We have decided to do great evil, because we are ready
to kill our family out of greed for the pleasures of a kingdom.

Tfe AHIARRTTE TEAT: |
AT 0 SR~ amas wad |l 46

If the sons of Dhritarashtra, weapons in hand, were to kill me
in battle, unresisting and unarmed, that would be better for me.’



10 AT

D

TS HE TUOE JOTfered |
o= @3 =0 e feTHTE: 1| 47
With these words, Arjuna let go of his bow and arrows in

the midst of battle and sank down in his chariot, his mind
tormented by sorrow.”

A STFSUTSETE, ST AT GHTSEATT: |
Thus ends the first chapter, entitled “The Reflection upon
Arjuna’s Despair,” in the instruction which teaches the sacred
knowledge given by the exalted Krishna in his conversation

with Arjuna, the auspicious Bhagavad Gita, which is in the
work of a hundred thousand verses, the glorious Mababbarata.



feearseama:
Chapter Two

Theory

I 391 |
& dI FPUATTAEALIN e &0 |
ferfietie, arermer= aee: |l 1

Sanjaya said, “Thus overcome with compassion, his eyes filled
with tears in despair, Madhusudana spoke to him.

RTETET |
Ogdkoll PRHMHG |<\3|'3|E| qulimaq |
A IE T (e IHS |l 2

The Lord said, “Why has this foul delusion come over you
in this critical hour, Arjuna? It is ignoble, it doesn’t lead to
heaven, and it is disgraceful.

3 HT T T Ure s uued |
¢, geTc aed TFATTS Tiad |l 3

Do not succumb to cowardice, Son of Pritha. This is
unworthy of you. Shake off this petty faintness of heart.
Stand up, Scorcher of Enemies!’

11



12 HETE

HAA 3 |
29 WSAWE HE 0T = HeHe |
gufu: gl gerefafge T 1 4

Arjuna said, ‘How can I fight with arrows against Bhishma
and Drona in battle, Madhusudana? They are worthy of
homage, Enemy Slayer.

TTEAEA f HETHTESS=I qie; Yemdie & |
ST TEfed Y TTgRRTferen= |l s

It is better to eat beggars’ food here in this world than to
kill teachers of great honor. If I were to kill my teachers, who

are greedy for wealth here, I would enjoy pleasures smeared

with blood.

7 =fgar: Fasdr AT JAgT ToH Afe a1 AT AT: |
e g 7 fstifesmea safierm: gq@ gramg: e

Nor do we know what is better for us, whether we win or lose.
The sons of Dhritarashtra are arrayed before us. If we kill
them, we shall not wish to live.

FTUUIE SIEARA NS : o3l @& SHHg=r: |
Ty Tfafad gfe a= frsaeasg anfy o &t guad 1l 7

My deepest nature has been stricken by the error of compas-
sion. With a mind confused about the law, I ask you what
would be best. Tell me this for sure. I am your student.
Teach me as I seek refuge in you.



Torory 13

7 f& guznth oo e T g o |
AT YHTEHT A I8 FITOMHIT STfeoee |l s

For I see nothing that would dispel this sorrow of mine which
desiccates my senses, even if on earth I obtained unrivaled

192

wealth, a kingdom, yes, even sovereignty over the gods!

s 39+ |
TaEFa ghd TSR3 T3y |
= A gl T oot sive € 1l 9

Sanjaya said, “O Scorcher of Enemies, after Gudakesha said this
to Hrishikesha, he added, ‘I will not fight,” and then fell silent.

T gieRa: geatde qrd |
FEyEHey fasfie—atae a=: 1l 10

With a hint of derision, O Bharata, Hrishikesha spoke these
words to him as he sat despairing between the two armies.

FrTETTET |
AT RIS GFTETe &l T |

ARG AR afugar: | i

The Lord said, ‘You sorrow over men you should not be
sorry for, yet you address issues of learning? Wise men grieve
neither for the dead nor for the living.

F e A A A & A AR |
T 3@ T YfaeIm: 79 FIma: g | 12



14 eI

Never was there a time when I did not exist, nor you, nor these
lords of men, and never shall any of us cease to exist hereafter.

cferrsfa=en 28 e Ja= 59 |
AT Ry = qerfd i 13

Just as the embodied self passes through childhood, youth,
and old age in this body, in the same manner, it will obtain
another body. A wise man is not confused about this.

AR e MATSTREg ST |
TRt st Eafage e e

Contacts with the elements, Son of Kunti, are the source of
cold, heat, pleasure, and pain. They come and go eternally.
Endure them, Bharata!

% fg 7 sAUT==Ia gE gEuy |
HHGTHE €Y FISHATT Head |l 15
The man whom they do not trouble, O Bull Among Men, the

wise man for whom pain and pleasure are the same: He is fit
for immortality.

et forera et Arrer faer & |
NI RIS A a: 1 16

There is no becoming from the nonexistent, nor any unbe-
coming from the existent. The boundary between these two
has been perceived by those who see the basic principles.



Tarory 15

AT q Afels o= @t qom |
forraeTTET 7 HfEepdretd | 17

Know that this, on which all the world has been strung, is
indestructible. No one can bring about the destruction of this
imperishable being.

e 3y el e Fafi |
AT STHIE TEATIETE WTIA |l 18

It is these bodies of the embodied, eternal, imperishable,
and unfathomable self which come to an end. Therefore
fight, Bharata!

T U= afq & I8= g0d &9 |
3Tt 7 oA i efa A =a 0o

He who thinks the embodied self is a slayer, and he who
imagines it is slain—neither of these understand. It does not
slay, nor is it slain.

= S o & st e wfemr ar 7 9= |
Il T ATeATsT gare 7 &1d &2 3R 1| 20

It is never born and it never dies, nor will it come to life again
when it has ceased to be. It is unborn, eternal, constant, and
ancient. It is not slain when the body is slain.

o o LN N .
Tttt 92 I THsHeTH |

% | qE: T & ST &= e 21



16 TN

How does the man who knows this indestructible, eternal,
unborn, and imperishable principle, Son of Pritha, have
anybody killed, or kill anybody?

T SToni e o et gt FRrsu |
g Iy foem strof=ente sanfa = 28 1 22

Like a man who has cast off his old clothes puts on others
that are new, thus the embodied self casts off old bodies and
moves on to others that are new.

= foef= menfor 9= egfa uee: |
T = eI | AT qrea: |l 23

Weapons do not cut it, fire does not burn it, water does not
wet it, wind does not parch it.

You have just read 10% of the Bhagavad Gita. Go to

______________

Feel free to share this with your friends and colleagues.


http://www.YogaVidya.com/

Names and Nicknames

Achyuta Krishna. Means “unfallen, firm.” Used as a name for Krishna
in the Gita, but also used for others in the Mahabbarata.

Aditya The sun.

Adityas A class of gods who are the sons of Aditi and Kashyapa. There
are twelve of them, of whom Vishnu is the most important.

Agni The god of fire.
Airavata Indra’s elephant.

Ananta One of the three kings of the serpents; the other two are Vasuki
and Takshaka. Means “the infinite.” Also known as Shesha.

Anantavijaya Yudhishthira’s conch shell.

Arjuna The great archer and renowned hero of the Mahabbarata. He
is one of the five Pandu brothers (the Pandavas) who fight their evil
Kuru cousins (the Kauravas) for the kingdom of Hastinapura. Arjuna
is reputedly a son of Pandu by Kunti. However, Pandu lived apart
from Kunti because of a curse, and Kunti had Arjuna by the god Indra.

Aryaman One of the Adityas.
Ashvattha The holy fig tree; also called the bo or pipal tree.

Ashvatthaman The son of Drona and Kripi. An elephant of the same
name was killed during the battle to make Drona believe that his son

had been killed.

Ashvins Ancient India’s divine twins. They are the surgeons to the
gods. Because of their beauty, they are often used in comparisons.

Asita Devala A seer. Also known as just Asita or Devala.
Best of the Bharatas Arjuna.

Best of the Kurus Arjuna. Although primarily a Pandava, he is also
a Kaurava.

176



NAMES AND NICKNAMES 177

Bharata In the Gita, Arjuna and Dhritarashtra. In the plural, the
descendants of Bharata.

Bhima One of the five Pandu brothers, also called Bhimasena. He is the
son of Kunti and the reputed son of Pandu, but really the son of Vayu.

Bhishma The son of Shantanu and the river Ganges. He is a master of
statecraft, and a great warrior fighting for the Kauravas.

Bhrigu A seer.

Brahma The creator god, the demiurge who fashions the world.
See also Vishnu.

Brahma Sutras A work dealing with the knowledge of Brahman. One
of the three central texts of Vedanta philosophy, the other two being
the Upanishads and the Gita itself.

Brahman The primordial principle or shapeless substance of which the
universe is made, and to which it returns.

Brahmic Brahman-related, sacred, or holy.

Brihaspati The priest (purohita) of the gods, and also the planet Jupiter.
Bull Among Men In the Gita, Arjuna and Shaibya.

Bull of the Bharatas Arjuna.

Chekitana A warrior of the Vrishni tribe.

Chitraratha The king of the Gandharvas.

Cow of Plenty A cow that belongs to the sage Vasishtha. She was
produced by the churning of the Milk Ocean and is supposed to
grant all wishes. Also the mother of all cows and a symbol of fertility.

Devadatta Arjuna’s conch shell.
Dhananjaya Arjuna. Means “winner of wealth.”

Dhrishtadyumna A warrior, and the son of Drupada. Killed by
Ashvatthaman.
Dhrishtaketu The king of Chedi.

Dhritarashtra The brother of Pandu and Vidura. Born blind, he is
the husband of Gandhari and the father of one hundred sons, the
Kauravas. His eldest son is Duryodhana, whom the Pandavas
fight against.

Draupadi The wife of the Pandavas.

Drona The military preceptor of both the Pandavas and the Kauravas,
and the general of the Kauravas.

Drupada The king of Panchala and the father of Draupadi.



178  NaMES AND NICKNAMES

Duryodhana The eldest son of Dhritarashtra and the leader of
the Kauravas.

Enemy Slayer Krishna.

Gandharvas Celestial musicians and singers in Indra’s heaven.
Gandiva Arjuna’s bow.

Ganges The holiest river of India.

Garuda A mythical bird and the mount of Vishnu.

Gayatri A poetic meter. It is also a specific verse in the Rigveda
which every orthodox Brahmin must repeat at his morning and
evening devotions.

Govinda Krishna. Means “protector of cows.”
Gudakesha Arjuna. Means “thick-haired.”
Hari Vishnu.

Hero of the Kurus Arjuna. Although primarily a Pandava, he is also
a Kaurava.

Himalayas The world’s highest mountains, located between India and
Tibet. Means “place of snow.”

Hrishikesha Krishna. Means “bristling-haired.”

Ikshvaku A son of Manu Vaivasvata, he was the first king of the solar
dynasty of Ayodhya.

Indra The king of the gods.

Jahnu An ancient king and sage. When the Ganges was brought down
from heaven, it was forced to flow over the earth to the ocean and
thence descend to the netherworld. In its course, it inundated the
sacrificial ground of Jahnu, who drank up its waters but consented to
discharge them from his ears. Hence the river Ganges is regarded as
his daughter and called Jahnavi.

Janaka A king of Videha or Mithila.
Janardana Krishna.
Jayadratha A king fighting on the Kauravas’ side.

Joy of the Kurus Arjuna. Although primarily a Pandava, he is also
a Kaurava.

Kandarpa The god of love, also known as Kama or Kamadeva.

Kapila An ancient sage (identified by some with Vishnu and considered
the founder of Sankhya).



NAMES AND NICKNAMES 179

Karna The king of Anga and the elder brother on his mother’s side of
the Pandu princes. He was the son of the sun god Surya by Kunti
before her marriage to Pandu. Afraid of the censure of her relatives,
Kunti abandoned the child in a river, where he was found by a chari-
oteer named Adhiratha and nurtured by his wife Radha. Hence,
Karna is sometimes called Sutaputra or Sutaja (son of a charioteer).

Kashi The holiest city in India, it sits on the banks of the Ganges in
modern Uttar Pradesh. Also called Banaras or Varanasi.

Kauravas Descendants of Kuru. The term primarily refers to the sons
of Dhritarashtra, who are the enemies of the Pandavas. However, the
Pandavas are also, strictly speaking, Kauravas, since they all descend
from Kuru.

Keshava Krishna.

Keshin A demon.

Kripa A son of Sharadvat, reared by Shantanu.

Krishna Arjuna’s charioteer and an incarnation (avatar) of Vishnu.

Kunti The first of Pandu’s two wives. Kunti was the daughter of a
Yadava prince who let the childless Kuntibhoja adopt her. After
receiving a charm from a sage, which enabled her to have children by
any god she chose, her sons Yudhishthira, Bhima, and Arjuna were
fathered by the gods Dharma, Vayu, and Indra respectively.

Kuntibhoja A Yadava prince who adopted Kunti.

Kuru The ancestor of the Kurus, a tribe. Also the name of their country,
and the field on which the great battle is fought. Both the Kauravas
proper and the Pandavas descend from Kuru. Technically, they are
all Kauravas, but the term is only used for the hundred sons of
Dhritarashtra, whereas the others are referred to as Pandavas.

Lord of the Earth Dhritarashtra. This is a general term for a king, but
it is used twice for Dhritarashtra in the Gita.

Lord of Yoga Krishna.

Lotus Eyed Krishna.

Madhava Krishna.

Madhusudana Krishna. Means “destroyer of [the demon] Madhu.”
Manipushpaka The conch shell of Sahadeva, one of the five Pandavas.

Manu In the Vedas, man par excellence, the representative man, and
the father of the human race. In later mythology, the name Manu is
especially applied to fourteen successive mythical progenitors and
sovereigns of the earth, the seventh of which is Manu Vaivasvata,



180  NAMES AND NICKNAMES

mentioned in verse 4.1. In verse 32.6, the four Manus are related to
the four yugas, or ages of the world.

Margashirsha In the Hindu calendar, the month in which the full
moon enters the constellation Mrigashiras. It corresponds to
November-December in the Western calendar.

Marici A seer.

Maruts The storm gods, who are companions of Indra.

Meru A fabulous mountain, said to form the central point of the earth.
It is surrounded by seven continents interspersed with oceans.
Brahma resides on its summit.

Mighty-armed Prince In the Gita, Krishna or Arjuna. A generic epithet
for warriors.

Nakula The twin brother of Sahadeva and half-brother of Arjuna,
Bhima, and Yudhishthira. He is the fourth of the Pandu princes and
the son of Madri, Pandu’s second wife, and reputedly Pandu, but
actually was the son of the Ashvins.

Narada A seer. In later mythology, he is a friend of Krishna and
regarded as the inventor of the vina, or lute. In epic poetry, he is
a Gandharva.

Pancajanya Krishna’s conch shell.

Pandavas The sons of Pandu. They are Yudhishthira, Arjuna, Bhima,
Nakula, and Sahadeva.

Pandu A son of Vyasa and one of the widows of Vichitravirya, he is the
brother of Dhritarashtra and Vidura. He is ostensibly the father of
the five Pandavas, although in reality they are the sons of various gods.

Paundra Bhima’s conch shell.

Prahlada The king of the titans, who are not unlike the titans of
Greek mythology.

Prajapati The creator. Means “lord of creatures.” In later times, the
name was also applied to Vishnu, Shiva, Time personified, the sun,
fire, etc., as well as to lesser mythological figures.

Pritha Kunti.

Purujit The brother of Kuntibhoja. Fights on the side of the Pandavas.

Rama This name is shared by many figures in Hindu mythology. The
most famous are Parashurama (Rama with the axe, the sixth incarna-
tion of Vishnu), Ramachandra (the seventh incarnation of Vishnu,
who killed the demon Ravana), and Balarama (the strong Rama,
regarded as the eighth incarnation of Vishnu).



NAMES AND NICKNAMES 181

Rigveda The first Veda, consisting mostly of hymns in praise to the gods.

Rudra Shiva. Means “roarer, howler.” In the Vedas, he is the god of
tempests and the father and ruler of the Rudras and Maruts. It
became a name for Shiva in classical Hinduism.

Rudras Storm gods who are sometimes identified with, or distinguished
from, the Maruts.

Sadhyas A class of celestial beings.

Sahadeva The youngest of the five Pandu princes. He is the son
of Madri and the reputed son of Pandu, but really the son of the
Ashvins. The twin brother of Nakula.

Samaveda The third Veda, consisting of hymns for chanting during
rituals. Most of the verses are taken from the Rigveda.

Sanjaya A bard. He is the narrator of the Bhagavad Gita.

Sankhya In the Gita, it means theory. Also one of the six darshanas
(perspectives), or schools of Indic philosophy.

Satyaki Yuyudhana.
Saubhadra Matronymic of Abhimanyu, the son of Arjuna by Subhadra.

Scorcher of Enemies A general epithet, used in the Gita for Arjuna
and Dhritarashtra.

Shaibya The king of the Shibis.
Shankara Shiva. See also Vishnu.

Shikhandi A son of Drupada, he was born as a female, but was changed
into a male by a Yaksha. In the great war between the Pandavas and
the Kauravas, he was instrumental in the killing of Bhishma, but
afterwards was himself killed by Ashvatthaman.

Skanda Karttikeya, a god of war.
Slayer of Keshin Krishna.

Soma The intoxicating drink used in Vedic rituals. Also a name for
the moon.

Somadatta A king.
Son of Dhritarashtra Duryodhana. In the plural, refers to the Kauravas.
Son of Kunti Arjuna.

Son of Pandu Epithet for any of the five sons of Pandu, but in the Gita,
it refers to Arjuna. He is also called the ape-bannered son of Pandu.

Son of Pritha Arjuna in the Gita. In general, it is a patronymic for
Yudhishthira, Bhima, and Arjuna.



182  NAMES AND NICKNAMES

Son of Vrishni Krishna, so called because he belonged to the Vrishni
tribe (also known as the Yadavas).

Sughosha The conch shell of Nakula, one of the five Pandavas.
Supreme, the Brahman. Also referred to as the Supreme Reality.

Ucchaishravas Indra’s horse. Produced by the churning of the Milk
Ocean, and regarded as the archetype and king of horses.

Ushanas An ancient sage, in later times identified with Shukra, the
teacher of the Asuras (demons).

Uttamaujas One of the warriors in the Mahabbarata.

Varuna An Aditya. Varuna is one of the oldest of the Vedic gods. He is
often regarded as the supreme deity, being styled “king of the gods”
or “king of both gods and men” or “king of the universe.”

Vasava Indra as chief of the Vasus.
Vasudeva Krishna.
Vasuki One of the three kings of the serpents. See a/so Ananta.

Vasus A particular class of gods whose chief was Indra, then later Agni
and Vishnu.

Vayu The god of wind.

Vedanta One of the six darshanas (perspectives), or schools of
Indic philosophy.

Vedas The collection of sacred hymns and ritual texts that are the
earliest scriptures of Hinduism.

Vikarna A son of Dhritarashtra.

Vinata One of Kashyapa’s wives, and the mother of Suparna, Aruna,
and Garuda.

Virata An ancient king. The Pandavas, forced to conceal themselves
during the thirteenth year of their exile, journeyed to his court and
entered his service in various disguises.

Vishnu One of the principal deities of classical Hinduism, he is regarded
as “the preserver.” Along with Brahma “the creator” and Shiva “the
destroyer”, they constitute the trimurti, or triad. Although Vishnu
comes second in the triad, he is identified with the supreme deity
by his worshipers, and was later accorded the foremost place among
the Adityas. He allows a portion of his essence to become incarnate
on ten principal occasions in order to deliver the world from various
great dangers.

Vishvedevas A class of gods. Means “the all-gods.”



NAMES AND NICKNAMES 183

Vivasvat The sun. In epic poetry, regarded as the father of
Manu Vaivasvata.

Vrishnis Krishna’s tribe (also known as the Yadavas).

Vyasa A celebrated mythological sage and author. Often called
Vedavyasa and regarded as the original compiler and arranger of the
Vedas, he is also called Vadarayana, Badarayana, and Dvaipayana.
When grown, he retired to the wilderness to lead the life of a hermit,
but at his mother’s request returned to become the husband of
Vichitravirya’s two childless widows, with whom he was the father
of Dhritarashtra and Pandu. He was also the supposed compiler of
the Mahabbarata (yet also appears as a character within the epic), the
Puranas, and other portions of Hindu sacred literature. But the name
Vyasa, meaning “arranger, compiler,” seems to have been given to
any great editor or author.

Wolf Belly Bhima.

Yadava Krishna, so called because he belonged to the Yadava tribe (also
known as the Vrishnis). Also simply a descendant of Yadu.

Yadu An ancient hero. Also the name of a country west of the
Yamuna river.

Yakshas A class of supernatural beings, or spirits. Usually regarded as
benevolent, but sometimes as malignant.

Yama The god of death.

Yoga In the Gita, most often means “mental discipline.” Also one of the
six darshanas (perspectives), or schools of Indic philosophy.

Yogi In the Gita, most often means “a master of mental discipline.”

Yudhamanyu A warrior on the side of the Pandavas.

Yudhishthira The eldest of the five reputed sons of Pandu, but really the
child of Kunti by the god Dharma, so he is often called Dharmaputra
or Dharmaraja. He ultimately succeeded Pandu as king, first reigning

over Indraprastha, and afterwards, when the Kuru princes were
defeated, over Hastinapura.

Yuyudhana A son of Satyaka, he is a warrior who fights for the Pandavas.



Contributors

LArs MARTIN Fossk holds a master’s and doctorate from the
University of Oslo, and also studied at the Universities of
Heidelberg, Bonn, and Cologne. He has lectured at Oslo
University on Sanskrit, Pali, Hinduism, text analysis, and
statistics, and was a visiting fellow at Oxford University.

He is one of Europe’s most experienced translators.

9%

' YoGaVipya.comis dedicated to publishing excellent and
affordable books about Yoga. It is completely independent
of any commercial, governmental, educational, or

religious institutions.

185


http://www.YogaVidya.com/

Index

Page ranges in bold indicate a chapter by that title.

A
acceptance, 41
Achyuta (Krishna), 5, 113, 173, 176
acquisitiveness, 21
action, 28-38. See also karma;
rewards (fruit of actions)
agents of, 160-161
agitation and, 132, 159, 163
in attaining Yoga, 58-59
binding the soul in the body, 131
bliss obtained with, 50
clarity of, 132-133, 159, 162
creation as, 53, 78
discipline of, 29, 34, 43
disposition’s superiority to, 19-22,
28
five factors of, 160-161
free from attachment, 30, 32-34,
44,48, 119
karma as consequence of, 29-30
knowledge and, 47, 161
origin in Brahman, 31
pleasure in, 34
prescribed, relinquishing, 158-159
release through, 27, 32, 35, 41-51,
118

renunciation of, 50-51, 53, 157—
160
rewards born of, 22
sacrifice and success of, 42
selfless, 30-31, 44, 158. See also
sacrifice
sluggishness and, 132-133, 159, 163
success and, 32, 42
three factors inciting, 161
three properties in controlling, 29,
132-133, 159, 162-163
action, knowledge and renunciation,
39-49
action-inaction-misaction, 43
Aditya, 176
Adityas, 97, 104, 108, 176
agency, creation of, 53, 126
agents
of action, 160-161
of agitation, 163
of clarity, 163
of sluggishness, 164
agitation, 36-37, 131-134, 149-154,
159, 162-165
Agni, 112, 176
Ahimsa (nonviolence), x

Airavata, 99, 176

187



188  INDEX

Ananta (Shesha or Vasuki), 99, 176,
182
Anantavijaya, 4, 176
Andrews, C. F, x
anger, 23, 25, 36, 55-56, 145-147
animals, king of, 99-100
aparigraha (nonpossession), x
ape-bannered son of Pandu. See
Pandu, Son of (Arjuna)
Arjuna
about, xiii—xiv
army of, 1-6
asks Krishna to reveal himself,
103-104
becomes disciple, 12
compassion of, 6, 11, 12
delusion is dispelled, 173
Krishna as teacher of, xv
Krishna reveals himself to,
105-115
moral paradox of, xiv—xv
overwhelmed, seeks forgiveness,
111-115
refusal to fight, 1-13, 18
Arjuna, also known as
Best of the Bharatas, 152, 158, 176
Best of the Kurus, 46, 97, 176
Bull Among Men, 177
Bull of the Bharatas, 37, 71, 72, 82,
127,132, 165, 177
Dhananjaya, 4, 22, 48, 70, 86, 101,
106, 119, 164, 173, 177
Gudakesha, 5, 13, 97, 104, 178
Hero of the Kurus, 114, 178
Joy of the Kurus, 20, 67, 133, 178
Mighty-armed Prince, xvi, 17, 26,
34,38, 51, 65, 70, 93, 131, 160,
180
Scorcher of Enemies, 11, 13, 39, 40,
47,75, 84,102, 116, 167, 181
Son of Kunti, xvi, 4, 6, 14, 19, 24,
30, 37, 55, 65, 71, 78, 80, 85-86,
89-91, 122, 128, 131, 147,
168-169, 171, 181

Son of Pandu, 3, 5, 47, 58, 106, 116,
135, 144, 181
Arjuna’s bow (Gandiva), 6, 10, 178
Arjuna’s Despair, 1-10
Aryaman, 99, 176
asat, 155
ascetics, 56, 68, 79-80. See also
austerity
Ashvattha (tree of life), 98, 137-138,
176
Ashvatthaman, 2, 176
Ashvins, 104, 108, 176
Asita Devala, 96, 176
attachment. See also rewards (fruit of
actions), relinquishing
actions free from, 22, 30, 32-34,
44,48, 119
desire and, 25, 131
renunciation of, 21, 52, 138
to sense objects, 25-26
attraction, sensory, 25-26, 55, 59,
138, 166. See also desire; sense
objects
attraction-aversion, 123
austerity. See also ascetics
of the body, 152
in nature of Brahmin, 167
not ordained, demonic nature of,
150
origin of, 71
relinquishing, 158
as sacrifice, 45
threefold nature of, 152-155
awareness, spiritual, 78-83

B
Badarayana (Vyasa), xvi, xviii, 96,
101, 174, 183
Banaras (Kashi), 179
battle. See also warriors
Arjuna refuses to fight, 1-13, 18
Arjuna shown purpose and
outcome of, 110-113



INDEX 189

win-loss distinction in lawful,
18-20
winning in, 12
beatitude, 55-56. See also peace,
attaining by
becoming/unbecoming boundary,
14-15. See also transmigration
beings, origin of all, 85-88, 93-95,
97
Best of the Bharatas (Arjuna), 152,
158, 176
Best of the Kurus (Arjuna), 46, 97,
176
Bhagavad Gita
“Brahma” by Emerson, on, xi
contemporary appeal of, xii-xiii

contradiction and inconsistency in,

XVii—xviii
epithets used in, xvi, 176-183
Gandhi and the, x
global appeal of, x—xi, xxiv
influence of, historically, ix—xii
location in Mahabbarata, xiv
origins, Xix—xx
resources for understanding, xvii
translation of terms in, xxiii—xxiv
translations of, xi, xx—xxii
bhakti, xv
Bhakti Yoga (discipline of devotion),
xxiii
Bharata, 177
Bharatas tribe, xiii—xiv
Bhima (Wolf Belly), xiii, 2, 3, 4, 177,
183
Bhishma, 2, 3, 5, 12, 109, 111, 177
Bhrigu, 98, 177
birth. See also death-rebirth cycle
(wheel of life)
certainty of, 17
to divine vs. demonic fortune,
143-144
in good or bad wombs, 126
bliss, attaining, 50, 55, 62—-64
body, the

action initiated by, 160

austerity of, 152

delusion that one is one’s, 14-18
the field and its knower, 122-129
fortress of nine gates, 53

gross elements of, 123

soul in the, 131

bondage, release from. See death-

rebirth cycle (wheel of life),

release from

“Brahma” (Emerson), xi
Brahman. See also primordial nature;

The Supreme Spirit

attaining, 169-170

compassion shown by, 95

defined, 177

eternal and imperishable, 14-18,
39-40, 74-75, 85-91, 140

flawless and impartial, 54

knowledge of/knowing, 54

Krishna compared, 111

the liberating, 77-83

manifestations of, 71, 87-88,
95-103

names known by, 95-96

nature of, 45, 81-82, 167

origin of, 31

path of becoming, 45-49, 51-57,
64, 66, 78-83, 128

selfless action born from, 31

source of all creation, 70-71,
85-88, 93-95, 97, 129-130,
130-131

textual interpretation, xxii—xxiii

Brahma Sutras, ix, 123, 177
Brahmic, 177

Brahmic state, defined, 27
breath, the, 45-46, 56, 140
Brihaspati, 98, 177

Bull Among Men (Arjuna or

Shaibya), 2, 177, 181

Bull of the Bharatas (Arjuna), 37, 71,

72, 82,127,132, 165, 177



190 INDEX

C

caste laws, 9

Chekitana, 2, 177

Chitraratha, 98, 177

civil disobedience, xii

clarity, xxii, 131-134, 149-155, 159,
162-166

commoners, nature of, 167

compassion, 6, 11, 12, 95

conch shells, blowing of the, 3-4,
177, 179, 180, 182

confusion, 25, 53

consciousness, 25, 98, 123. See also
ego-consciousness

cosmic form, Krishna reveals his,
103-116

counterculture and the Gita, xii

covetousness, 163

cowardice, Arjuna accused of, 11

Cow of Plenty, 4, 30, 99, 177

cravings. See desire

creation

action of, 78
source of all, 70-71, 85-88, 93-95,

97, 129-130

D
death
attaining unity at moment of, 27,
78-80
certainty of, 17
happiness in, 18
methods of, 82
release of, 75
shame compared, 18-19
time of, 82
death, god of (Yama), 99, 112, 183
death-rebirth cycle (wheel of life).
See also transmigration
law of, 14-18, 66-67, 88-89, 171
origin of, 130-131
responsibility for, 31
death-rebirth cycle (wheel of life),

release from

by actions, both performed and
renounced, 27, 32, 35, 41-51,
118
by anger controlled, 56
devotion as a means to, 127
by fear controlled, 56
intellect and, 56, 118
knowledge necessary to, 126
non-attachment and, 138
the royal science, 84-91
three properties and, 130-136
by Yoga, 22, 56, 80-81
delusion
demonic, 145-146
ego-consciousness in, 34
of opposites, 75
sluggishness and, 133-134, 166
that one is one’s body, 14-18
demons, 86, 98, 111, 143-148, 150
desire
agitation in increasing, 132, 165
anger and, 25
controlled, peace through, 52,
55-56
demonic, 145-148
evil of, 36-38
fulfillment of, 30-31, 74, 163
of the irresolute, 20
origins of, 25, 71
passion arising from, 131
for pleasure and power, 20-21
release from, 62
renunciation of, 21-27, 35, 43, 50
selfish, 20
war against, 36-38
destiny, 143-147, 160
Devadatta, 4, 177
Devala, 96
devotees, four types of, 72
devotion, 117-121
Arjuna understands rightness of,
117-121
offerings of, 90
release attained through, 127, 136



InDEX 191

undeviating, 78-83, 89-91
unity attained through, 90-91,
170, 172
Dhananjaya (Arjuna), 4, 22, 48, 70,
86, 101, 106, 119, 164, 173, 177
Dharma, xiv
Dharmaputra/Dharmaraja
(Yudhishthira), xiii—xiv, 4, 183
Dhrishtadyumna, 4, 177
Dhrishtaketu, 2, 177
Dhritarashtra, xiii, xv—xvi, 1, 4, 5,
7,8,9,12, 109, 177. See also
Scorcher of Enemies
Dhritarashtra, Sons of (Kauravas),
xiii—xiv, 4, 5,7, 8, 9, 12, 109,
179, 181
discernment and knowledge, 69-76
discipline
of action, 29, 34, 43
action transcended by, 19-22, 28
attaining unity by, 51-52, 117-119
of intelligence/intellect, 26, 95
knowing the self through, 127
of knowledge, 29
peace and happiness from, 51-52,
55-56, 61, 64
in renunciation, 51, 90
spiritual. See meditation
wisdom from, 43
in worship, 68, 75, 95, 117-118
of Yoga, 48, 62-63, 65, 117
disciplined, meaning of, 60, 62, 68,
117-118
discrimination
faculty of, 69
sameness in all things, seeing the,
54, 60, 64, 127128, 135, 162
textual translation, xxii
disposition, disciplined, action tran-
scended by, 19-22, 28
distress, men in, 72
The Divine
the demonic and, 143-148

the essence (nature) of the, 84-85,
87-88
lower and higher self, 70
origin of the, 93
divine mystery unveiled, 84-91
doubt, freedom from, 48-49, 56,
118, 173
Draupadi, xiii—xiv, 4, 177
dreaming, 166
Drona, 5, 12, 109, 111, 177
Drupada, 1, 2, 4, 177
Duryodhana, xiii—xiv, 1
duty, doing one’s, xv, 36, 165, 168
Dvaipayana (Vyasa), xvi, xviii, 96,
101, 174, 183

E
earthly cycles, 81
ego, 160, 163
ego-consciousness, 27, 34, 70, 123,
170. See also consciousness
Eliot, T. S., xi
emancipation. See death-rebirth
cycle (wheel of life), release
from
Emerson, Ralph Waldo, xi—xii
endurance, 123
Enemy Slayer (Krishna), 12, 178
entitlement, 21
envy, freedom from, 44
epithets used in the Gita, xvi,
176-183
equability, x
equanimity, 22, 65
eternal and imperishable, the, 14-18,
39-40, 74-75, 81-82, 85-91,
140
ether, 70
evil. See also demons
accrued by killing, 7-8
agitation and, 36
attachment and, 52, 138
blindness to one’s, 8
causes of, 9, 36-37



192  INDEX

evil. See also demons (continued)
of destroying the family, 8—9
release from actions of, 172
evil-doers, 47, 72
existence
of the eternal and imperishable,
14-18, 39-42, 74-75, 81-82,
85-91
source of all, 70-71, 85-88, 93-95,
97, 129-130
transitory, 78
expectations, abandoning, 44, 60

F
failure-success distinction, 22
faith
actions performed without, 155
importance of, 35, 48, 117
nature of, 73-75
sacrifice filled with, 149
three kinds of, 149-156
unity achieved through, 84
family, destruction of the, 6-10
fate, 143-147, 160
fear, 23, 56, 108-114, 164—165
the field and its knower, 122-129
fire, 43, 45, 47-48, 70, 98
five factors of action, 160
food, 24, 31, 140, 150-151
fortress of nine gates, 53
fortune, divine vs. demonic, 143-144
four-class system, 42

G

Gandharvas, 98, 108, 178
Gandhi, Mohandas K., x, xii
Gandiva, 6, 178

Ganges, 100, 178

Garuda, 99, 178

Gayatri, 100, 178
generosity, 153-155, 158
Gita. See Bhagavad Gita
globalism of the Gita, x—xi
gods. See also specific gods

gifts from the, 31
origin of the, 93
worshiping the, 74, 89
good, one who does, 66
good, the ultimate, 28-29, 30, 32
Govinda, 7, 178
grace, 43, 170, 171
Great Story of the Bharatas (Maba-
bharata), xii—xv, xvili—xxx
greed, 9, 132-133, 145-147, 163, 165
grief, 13, 16-18, 54, 165
Gudakesha (Arjuna), 5, 13, 97, 104,
178
guilt, 18-19, 44

H
Hacker, Paul, xxii—xxiii
happiness. See also joy; pleasure
in death, 18
of the ignorant, 48
sources of, 26, 54-56, 63, 95
three properties and, 165-166
Hari, 105, 174, 178
Hastinapura, succession to the
throne, xiii—xiv
hate, 35, 50
health of the body, 131
heaven, 18, 19, 88
hell, 9, 147
Hero of the Kurus (Arjuna), 114, 178
Himalayas, 98, 178
Hinduism, x
Hiranyakeshi Gribyasutra, xxiii
Hrishikesha (Krishna), 4, 5, 13, 111,
157, 178
human nature, 35, 149-150, 167-168
hypocrites, 29

|

ignorance, 48—49, 53, 95, 124,
132-134

ignorant, the, 33-34, 48

Ikshvaku, 39, 178

illumination, 131



INDEX 193

illusion, 22, 72. See also ignorance
immortality, xv, 14, 124. See also
eternal and imperishable, the
impartiality, 54
inaction-action-misaction, 43
Indic conceptual system, xxii—xxiii
indifference, wisdom in, 24
Indra, 88, 98, 178
Indra’s horse (Ucchaishravas), 99
instruments, the manifold, 160-161
intelligence/intellect
controlled, release obtained
through, 56, 118, 164-165
discipline of, 26, 95
element of the field, 123
factor of primordial nature, 70, 71
men of, 51, 54
intentions, renouncing, 59

J

Jahnu, 100, 178

Janaka, 32, 178

Janardana (Krishna), 7, 8, 9, 28, 97,
115, 178

Jayadratha, 111

jnana (knowledge), xxii

Jones, William, xx

joy, 131, 132. See also happiness

Joy of the Kurus (Arjuna), 20, 67,
133,178

judgment. See discrimination

K
Kama (Kandarpa), 99, 178
Kamadeva (Kandarpa), 99, 178
Kandarpa (Kama or Kamadeva, god
of love), 99, 178
Kapila, 98, 178
karma. See also action
avoiding, 29
as consequence of action, 29-30
law of, 170-171
release from, 90, 168
textual translation, xxii

Karma Yoga, xii, xxiii
Karna, 2, 109, 111, 179
Kashi (Banaras or Varanasi), 179
Kashi, king of, 2, 4
Katha Upanishad, xi—xii
Kauravas (Sons of Dhritarashtra),
xiii—xiv, 4, 5, 7, 8,9, 12, 109,
179
Keshava (Krishna), 6, 23, 28, 96, 111,
174, 179
Keshin, 157, 179
killing, 12, 15-16, 18
King, Martin Luther, Jr., xii
knowing
the divine spirit, 69-75, 96-102,
116, 138-139
the knower, 122-129
by which immortality is achieved,
124
knowledge
action and, 43, 47, 161
agitation and, 36-37, 162
attachment to, 131
boat of, 47
clarity and, 132, 134, 162
defined, 123
discernment and, 69-76
discipline of, 29
divine mystery unveiled, 84-91
doubt destroyed by, 48-49
of the field and its knower, 122—
129
gaining, requirements for, 47-48
men of, 72-73
moral stains destroyed by, 54
object of, 124-125
peace through, 48-49
practice compared, 119
purification by, 41, 43, 45, 47-48,
84
release attained through, 126, 131
sacrifice of, 45, 47, 87, 173
seekers of, 72
sluggishness and, 132, 162



194  INDEX

knowledge (continued)
sword of, 49
three properties and, 162
knowledge, action, and renuncia-
tion, 39-49
Kripa, 2, 179
Krishna. See also The Divine; The
Lord
Arjuna as student of, xv
becomes Divine Teacher, 12
birth, purpose of, 40-42
characteristics of, 70-71, 136
essence of, 40-42
eternal and imperishable, 40-42
fearful power of, 109-110, 112-113
his cosmic form revealed, 103-116
kindness shown Arjuna, 115
knowing, 116
in Mababbarata, xiii—xiv
manifestations of, 104
originator of all creation, 130-131
promises, 66—67
supreme, supernal form revealed
to Arjuna, 105-115
union with, 73
usual form of, 115
Krishna, also known as
Achyuta, 5, 113, 173, 176
Enemy Slayer, 12, 178
Hrishikesha, 4, 5, 13, 111, 157, 178
Janardana, 7, 8, 9, 28, 97, 115, 178
Keshava, 6, 23, 28, 96, 111, 174,
179
The Lord. See The Lord
(Lord of) Yoga, 39-40
Lotus Eyed, 103, 179
Madhava, 3, 179
Madhusudana, 7, 11, 12, 65, 77, 179
Mighty-armed Prince, 66, 108,
157, 180
Slayer of Keshin, 157, 181
Son of Vrishni, 9, 36, 182
the supreme spirit, 137-142
Vasudeva, 73, 101, 115, 174, 182

Yadava, 112, 183

Kunti (Pritha), 179, 180

Kunti, Son of (Arjuna), xvi, 4, 6, 14,
19, 24, 30, 37, 55, 65, 71, 78, 80,
85-86, 89-91, 122, 128, 131,
147, 168-169, 171, 181

Kuntibhoja, 2, 179

Kuru, xiii—xiv, 1, 3, 179

Kurus, 5, 20, 46, 67,97, 114, 133

L
lamp sheltered from the wind, 62
law, the, 18, 41
lawlessness, 8-9, 41
learned, actions of the, 33-35, 43
liberation
the liberating Brahman, 77-83
renunciation and, 157-175
life, purpose in, 31, 140. See also
death-rebirth cycle (wheel of
life)
The Lord
eight factors, 70
eternal and imperishable, 39-40,
74-75, 85-91
faith in, 72-75
knowing the, 69-75, 96-102
omniscience, 75
turning away from, 72
unmanifest, 74, 85
worshiping, 72, 75
Lord of the Earth (Dhritarashtra),
xiii, xv—=xvi, 1,4, 5,7,8,9, 12,
109, 177, 179
Lord of Yoga (Krishna), 104, 105,
174, 175, 179
Lotus Eyed (Krishna), 103, 179
love, 35, 171, 173
love, god of (Kandarpa), 99, 178

M

Madhava (Krishna), 3, 179

Madhusudana (Krishna), 7, 11, 12,
65,77, 179



INDEX 195

Mahbabbarata (Great Story of the
Bharatas), xii—xv, xviii—xxx
Mandela, Nelson, xii
Manipushpaka, 4, 179
Manu, 39, 94, 179
Margashirsha, 101, 180
Marici, 97, 180
Maruts, 97, 104, 108, 180
material substratum, 78
meditation, 58-68. See also Yoga
attaining unity through, 79-80,
117-119
on the Divine, 79-90
knowing attained through, 96-97,
127
knowledge compared, 119
practice of, 119
release obtained with, 56
relinquishing rewards compared,
119
memory, loss of, 25
Meru, 98, 180
Mighty-armed Prince (Arjuna), xvi,
17, 26, 34, 38, 51, 65, 70, 93, 131,
160, 180
Mighty-armed Prince (Krishna), 66,
108, 157, 180
mind, the
actions initiated by, 160
austerity of, 153
destruction of, 25
disciplined, 20-26, 44, 6063
as factor of primordial nature, 70
miracles, 17
misaction-action-inaction, 43
motivation, 21, 22

N

Nakula, xiii, 4, 180

Narada, 96, 98, 180

nature, 70-71, 87. See also creation
negligence, 132, 133-134, 166
nonaction, 21

nonattachment, 65. See also attach-
ment
nonviolence, x

not-thinking, 63

O

oblation, 154-155
obligation, 162

om, 71, 80, 88, 98, 154

om tat sat, 154

oneness. See unity, attaining

opposites, 21, 44, 50-51, 75

P
pain, 14, 123. See also sorrow
Pancajanya, 4, 180
Pandavas, xiii—xiv, 180
Pandu, 1, 3, 5, 47, 58, 101, 106, 116,
135, 144, 180
Pandu, Son of (Arjuna), xiii—xiv, 3, 5,
47, 58, 106, 116, 135, 144, 181
passion, 23, 25, 29, 131, 163
pathways, of the soul, 82-83
Paundra, 4, 180
peace, attaining by
acknowledgment of the divine, 56
discipline, 61
grace, 171
knowledge, 48
relinquishing attachment, 52, 119
worship, 91
perfected ones (siddhas), xxii
perfection, 80, 119, 130, 167-169
pipal tree. See Ashvattha (tree of life)
pleasure, 14, 20-21, 31, 123, 126. See
also bliss, attaining; happiness
poetry, Gita as inspiration for, xi—xii
possessions, renouncing, 44, 60
possessiveness, abandoning, 27
power, 20-21, 93-102
Prahlada, 99, 180
Prajapati, 12, 30, 180
prescribed, relinquishing action,
158-159



196  INDEX

primordial nature, 40, 53, 85-86,
126, 138. See also Brahman
eight factors, 70
textual translation, xxiii
three properties of, 29, 34, 71-72,
130-136, 149-155. See also
individual properties
Pritha (Kunti), 180
Pritha, Son of, 181
purification
acts of, 158
by knowledge, 43, 45, 47-48, 84
renunciation and, 52
Purujit, 2, 180

R
rajas (agitation), xxii
Rama, 180
Ram Mohun Roy, x
rebirth, 20. See also death-rebirth
cycle (wheel of life)
relinquisher, defined, 160
relinquishment. See a/so renuncia-
tion
of austerity, 158
of generosity, 158
peace, attaining through, 119
of rewards, 119, 157-160
of sacrifice, 158
unity attained through, 90-91,
116, 119, 120
renunciation, 50-57. See also relin-
quishment
of actions, 50-51, 53, 157-160
of attachment, 21, 52, 138
in attaining Yoga, 58-59
discipline of, 51, 90
evil and, 52
knowledge, action and, 39-49
liberation and, 157-175
path of, 90
purification and, 52
release resulting from, 90
of rewards, 44, 52

success and, 29
respect, loss of, 19
restlessness, 132
rewards (fruit of actions)
Divine yearning for, 42
entitlement to, 20, 21
in the hereafter, 160
as motivation, 22
rebirth as, 20
relinquishing, 119, 157-160
renunciation of, 44, 52
surrender to the Divine, 35
riches, god of, 98
righteousness, attaining, 91
Rigveda, 181
Romantics, attraction of Gita to, x
The Royal Science, 84-92
Rudra, 181
Rudras, 98, 104, 108, 181

S

sacrifice
actions done for sake of, 30-31,

44-45

faith characterized by, 149-155
to the gods, result of, 74, 89
heaven sought through, 88
of knowledge, 45, 47, 87, 173
law of, 30-31
moral stains destroyed by, 46
the principal, 78
relinquishing, 158
satisfaction of desire with, 30-31
selfish, 153
success and, 42
three kinds of faith in, 149-155
unity achieved through, 74, 89-91
wheel of, 31, 45-46

Sadhyas, 108, 181

sages (seers). See also wisdom
characteristics of, 56
defined, 23
on the field and its knower, 123
origin of, 93-94, 98



INDEX 197

peace attained by, 56
requirements for showing the
knowledge, 47
Yoga known by, 39
yogis compared, 68
Sahadeva, xiii, 4, 181
samabhava (equability), x
Samaveda, 98, 181
sameness in all things, seeing the,
54, 60, 64, 127-128, 135, 162
Sanjaya, xv—xvi, 1, 11, 13, 105, 111,
115, 174, 181
Sankhya, 160, 181
sat, 155
satisfaction, 44
sattva (clarity), xxii
Satyaki, 4, 181
Satyaki (Yuyudhana), 2, 183
Saubhadra, 2, 4, 181
Schlegel, August Wilhelm von, xx
Scorcher of Enemies, 11, 13, 39, 40,
47,75, 84, 102, 116, 167, 181.
See also Dhritarashtra
seeing the divine spirit, 138-139
self, the individual
defined, 77-78
disciplined/controlled, 22, 44, 45,
51-52, 59, 127
ego-consciousness of the, 34
embodied, 14, 15, 16
eternal and imperishable, 14-18
fortress of nine gates, 53
friend and enemy of the, 59
knowing the, 26, 45, 47-49, 60, 62,
127
purifying, 51-52
of resolute disposition, 20-21
responsibility for the wheel of life,
31
self-destruction, 147
selfishness, 35
sense objects, 139
senses. See also attraction, sensory

controlling one’s, 24-26, 29, 35, 45,
48, 51-52, 56, 59, 60
dominated by agitation, 166
the field and, 123
indulging the, 31
source of the, 98
taste, 24
serenity, 25, 58
serfs, nature of, 167
Shaibya (Bull Among Men), 2, 177,
181
shame, 18-19
Shankara, xvii, 98, 181
Shesha (Ananta), 99, 176, 182
Shikhandi, 4, 181
Shiva (Rudra or Shankara), 98
siddhas (perfected ones), xxii
sin, release from
by knowing the lord, 93
by knowledge, 47, 54
by sacrifice, 31, 46
in seers, 56
Skanda (god of war), 98, 181
Slayer of Keshin (Krishna), 157, 181
sleep, 132
sloth, 132, 166
slow-witted. See ignorant, the
sluggishness
action and, 132-134, 159, 163
agents of, 164
delusion and, 133-134, 166
knowledge and, 132, 162
nature of, 149-155
textual translation, xxii
Smith, John, xx
Soma, 88, 140, 181
Somadatta, 2, 181
sorrow, 13, 22, 25, 55. See also pain
soul, the, 82-83, 131-134
speech. See voice
success, achieving, 29, 32, 42
success-failure distinction, 22, 44
Sughosha, 4, 182
Sukthankar, V. S., xx



198  INDEX

supreme good, 28-29, 32
the Supreme Spirit (Brahman), 126,
137-142, 182. See also Brahman
knowledge illumines, 53
seeing the, 24
surrender, 35, 118, 172

-

tamas (sluggishness), xxii

taste, sense of, 24

tat, 155

teachers, killing of, 12

theory, 11-27

theory vs. practice, 51

Theosophists, x

thief, 31

thinking of not-thinking, 63

Thoreau, Henry David, xii

thought restrained by Yoga, 62-63

three kinds of faith, 149-156. See
also specific practices

three properties, 29, 34, 71-72,
130-136, 149-155. See also
specific properties

three worlds, 141

time beyond time, 81-82, 100

tranquility, 26-27, 59

Transcendentalists, attraction of
Gita to, x—xi

transitory existence, 78

transmigration, 14-15, 54, 66-67

truth, 162

U
Ucchaishravas, 99, 182
unity, attaining. See a/so death-
rebirth cycle (wheel of life),
release from
actions in, 120-121
by devotion, 90-91, 170, 172
with discipline, 51-52, 117-119
discrimination in, 127-128
faith for, 84
lack of animosity for, 116

by meditation, 80, 117-119
at the moment of death, 27, 78-80
order of devotion, 118-119
path of becoming Brahman, 45-49,
51-57, 64, 66, 78-83, 128
by relinquishing rewards, 90-91,
116, 119
sacrifice in, 74, 89-91
by women, 91
worship for, 90-91, 127
unmanifest, the, 123
unmanifest become manifest, 16,
81-82, 85
Upanishads, ix
Ushanas, 101, 182
Uttamaujas, 2, 182

Vv
Vadarayana (Vyasa), xvi, xviii, 96,
101, 174, 183
Varanasi, 179
Varuna, 99, 112, 182
Vasava, 98, 182
Vasishtha’s cow, 30, 99, 177
Vasudeva (Krishna), 73, 101, 115,
174, 182

Vasuki (Ananta), 99, 176, 182
Vasus, 98, 104, 108, 182
Vayu, 182
Vedanta, ix, 140, 182
Vedas, 21, 79, 98, 182
Vidya (wisdom/science), xxii
vijnana (discrimination), xxii
Vikarna, 2, 182
Vinata, 99, 182
Virata, 2, 4, 182
virtues, divine human, 143-144
Vishnu, 97, 108, 110, 182
Vishvarupa, xv
Vishvedevas, 108, 182
Vivasvat (the sun), 39, 40, 183
voice

action initiated by, 160

austerity of the, 152



INDEX 199

Vrishni, Son of (Krishna), 9, 36, 182

Vrishnis, 101, 183

Vyasa (Vedavyasa/Vadarayana/
Badarayana/Dvaipayana), xvi,
xviii, 96, 101, 174, 183

w
war, god of (Skanda), 98, 181
warriors, 18, 167. See also battle
water, 70, 98
wealth, 45, 47, 72, 145-147
wheel of life. See death-rebirth cycle
(wheel of life)
wicked, the, 31, 41, 91
wickedness, 47. See also evil
Wilkins, Charles, xi, xx
wind, 70
wisdom
attaining, purpose of, 140
foundation of, 23-24, 25
men of, 23, 34, 72-73, 158
mental discipline for obtaining,
26,43
origin of all, 100
Wolf Belly (Bhima), xiii, 2, 3, 4, 177,
183
women
attaining unity, 91
corruption of, 9
work, doing one’s, 168
world, origin of the, 70-71, 85-87
worship. See also devotion
discipline of, 68, 75, 95, 117-118
happiness from, 94-95
peace attained through, 91
undeviating, 87, 89-91, 94

unity attained through, 90-91, 127

Y

Yadava (Krishna), 112, 183
Yadu, 183

Yakshas, 108, 183

Yama (god of death), 99, 112, 183
Yoga. See also meditation

achieving, 58-59, 65, 117
consequence of failure in, 66—67
defined, 183
discipline of, 48, 62-63, 65, 117
dominated by clarity, 165
equanimity as definition of, 22, 65
eternal and imperishable, 39-40
practice of, 60-63, 65
as sacrifice, 45
textual translation, xxiii
YogaVidya.com, xvii, xxi
yogi(s)
characteristics of, 55, 58, 60, 120
death-rebirth cycle, 82-83
defined, xxiii
discipline in, 60-62, 68
perfect, 64, 67-68
renunciation of attachment, 52
sacrifices offered by, 45
stainless, 63—-64
Yudhamanyu, 2, 183
Yudhishthira (Dharmaputra/
Dharmaraja), xiii—xiv, 183
Yuyudhana (Satyaki), 2, 183



R TR T NN l AUV T U TR U W T T TAl T Aane

“Gl Al AT 7 U \Vll\

T JUfeaad || Y= Sg-HA-EAT IST-TTH AT | TS-TE U & ST
20 || &Y AT A o a A Jufewt ge-an-faen | fayrsa gga-aTs-
1 go-feren Iufezara || Y= a/g-HA-Lam= ITS-ANTH FAATHAH | ES-TeH{U=pr &
e ae gETea: | St SAfe- ATt =0: 3 a8 I Iufest ge-AnT-famm | fayrsa

7 TTSA-TRT
T A ST
T | ZFa@H ]
OTITH: 377 ;
ATITHT TR
[ | ST
q FETHTITHT
m: o |
[H AT =
7-3ATenT: faeT
T 1T+
TR E-31Te
| U= -7
™ fe Frg-
Yifeol 54 11
- forem e 17
T: rferarfeeft

Luminous

Ar LAST, an edition of the Bhagavad Gita that
speaks with unprecedented fidelity and clarity.
This book contains a particularly informative
introduction, the Sanskrit text of the Bhandarkar
Oriental Research Institute’s critical edition, an
unparalleled new English translation, a compre-
hensive glossary of names and nicknames, and a
thorough index.

“This is a luminous translation that performs the
exceptional feat of bringing the Gita fully alive
in a Western language, combining accuracy with
accessibility. In our troubled times, humanity
needs the message of this sacred scripture as
never before.”

—Karen Armstrong, author of A History of God
and The Great Transformation

ST AT | &0
H-ZTH 31T
[ 29 3ufest
- &8 ITT.
I A I
T Sg-H- A=
[T —H: 31'{?-\! '.
| YT oTE-
- T A9
BTfeTaId 1| W
| St rfe-Are
5T 3Ufezad |
{ gdTed: || &
T ge-faen
LRI
TN &

F7: || go-faem & a2 -TTe-oTe: faaed | @|reEmT™: A2ET JEf A J
é’?ﬁ srferifeeft g9 | gore TR AT AR AT | AT -

YogaVidya.com

978-0-9?1b4bL-7-4
51495

Reap THE ORIGINALS

$14.95 US

RELIGION / Hinduism

TH: 3@l I
LEUUGINE:
qunsw%r

am%nvan?m

ST G-I AEH g=3t: AT a7 || gurr ST AT ST
T L e TR SEOTEETTe T THTOT Tt o= T





